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08 - 0645 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

August 29,2008

Director Robbie LaFleur
Minnesota Legislative Reference Library
645 State Office Building
100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1050

Dear Ms. Lafleur:

In compliance with Minnesota Statutes §16C.08, subd. 4 (a) and (b), please find enclosed a copy of the
professional and technical services report for Fiscal Year 2008.

The enclosed report provides information related to professional and technical services contracts, as
initiated by state agency heads under the authority contained in Minnesota Statues §15.061, and
approved by the Department of Administration. This report details the contracts approved by executive
branch agencies and reflects the amounts as set forth for the duration of each contract, rather than the
amounts actually spent during Fiscal Year 2008.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, or Kent Allin, Director of the
Materials Management Division at 651.201.2400.

Sincerely,

/
Dana B. Badgejo
Commissionet I

Enclosure

Office of the Commissioner
200 Administration Building, 50 Sherburne Avenue, Saint Paul, MN 55155

Phone: 651.201.2555/ fax: 651.291.1909/ Minnesota Relay Service 1.800.621.3529

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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APPROVED PIT CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008
Organized by Department

- GRAND TOTAL: $384,368,877~88

Department

ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

AGRICULTURE

ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD

ARTS BOARD

BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL

CAPITOL AREA ARCH & PLAN BOARD

CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION

CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL

COMMERCE

CORRECTIONS

jENTISTRY BOARD

DISABILITY COUNCIL

EDUCATION

ELECTRICITY BOARD

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

EMPLOYMENT & ECONOMIC DEV

EXPLORE MINNESOTA TOURISM

FARIBAULT ACADEMIES

FINANCE

HEALTH

HIGHER EDUCATION BOARD

HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

~'UMANRIGHTS

HUMAN SERVICES

Minnesota Department of Administration, Materials Management Division
ProfessionaVTechnical Contracts Annual Report to the Legislature - FY2008

Dollar Amount

$ 11,287,947.15

$ 270,000.00

$ 1,785,333.26

$ 110,010.00

$ 169,153.00

$ 6,300.00

$ 34,850.00

$ 434,170.00

$ 10,640.00

$ 4,063,827.00

$ 97,658,939.06

$ 53,300.00

$ 77,600.00

$ 24,492,932.14

$ 560,000.00

$ 4,421,370.00

$ 11,444,982.93

$ 5,052,075.00

$ 16,000.00

$ 154,374.00

$ 6,985,003.76

$ 148,500.00

$ 109,914.00

$ 2,820,649.00

$ 15,300.00

$ 28,910,547.76
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APPROVED PIT CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008
Organized by Department

GRAND TOTAL: $384,368,877.88

Department

INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL

INVESTMENT BOARD

IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB.

LABOR & INDUSTRY

MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD.

MEDIATION SERVICES

MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD

MILITARY AFFAIRS

MINNESOTA STATE ACADEMIES

MN FOUNDATION FOR STUDENT ORGS

MN STATE LOTTERY

MN STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

NATURAL RESOURCES

NURSING BOARD

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY

PUBLICSAFETY

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

RACING COMMISSION

REVENUE

SECRETARY OF STATE

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

STATE AUDITOR

Minnesota Department ofAdministration, Materials Management Division
ProfessionaVTechnical Contracts Annual Report to the Legislature - FY2008

Dollar Amount

$ 45,000.00

$ 17,132,250.00

$ 20,706.24

$ 10,783,218.00

$ 600.00

$ 25,000.00

$ 176,100.00

$ 728,070.48

$ 430,044.00

$ 101,300.00

$ 476,450.00

$ 505,485.00

$ 5,953,315.57

$ 22,700.00

$ 7,189,025.70

$ 658,669.00

$ 4,636,410.92

$ 885,000.00

$ 0.00

$ 16,598,820.91

$ 29,820.00

$ 911,298.00

$ 30,039,298.00

$ 360,900.00

$ 5,000.00
""~I

$ 41,970.00 '..~_./Y
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APPROVED PIT CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008
Organized by Department

GRAND TOTAL: $384,368,877~88 - -- - - : - -- -- -. - - -- - -
- '( ~ - ~ ,

Department

TEACHERS RETIREMENT

TRANSPORTATION

VETERANS AFFAIRS

VETERANS HOMES

WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD

Dollar Amount

$ 346,000.00

$ 83,130,851.85

$ 551,411.00'

$ 1,099,445.15

$ 391,000.00

.GRAND TOTAL: $ 384,368,877488 .

Minnesota Department ofAdministration, Materials Management Division
Professional/Technical Contracts Annual Report to the Legislature - FY2008
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