This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp

# Professional/Technical Contracting

ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
FY 2008

08 - 0645



Department of Administration: Materials Management Division - 112 Administration Building - 50 Sherburne Avenue - Saint Paul, MN 55155



08 - 0645

August 29, 2008

Director Robbie LaFleur Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 645 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1050

Dear Ms. LaFleur:

In compliance with Minnesota Statutes §16C.08, subd. 4 (a) and (b), please find enclosed a copy of the professional and technical services report for Fiscal Year 2008.

The enclosed report provides information related to professional and technical services contracts, as initiated by state agency heads under the authority contained in Minnesota Statues §15.061, and approved by the Department of Administration. This report details the contracts approved by executive branch agencies and reflects the amounts as set forth for the duration of each contract, rather than the amounts actually spent during Fiscal Year 2008.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, or Kent Allin, Director of the Materials Management Division at 651.201.2400.

Sincerely,

Dana B. Badgerow Commissioner

Enclosure



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROFESSIONAL / TECHNICAL CONTRACTING ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE: FY 2008

Letter from Commissioner Badgerow	•
Approved Professional / Technical Contract & Amendment Totals: FY 2008	A
Approved Professional / Technical Contracts & Amendments: FY 2008	
Organized by Department.	В
Organized by Vender	C

#### APPROVED P/T CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008

Organized by Department



GRAND TOTAL: \$384,368,877.88		
Department	Dollar Amount	
ADMINISTRATION	\$ 11,287,947.15	
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS	\$ 270,000.00	
AGRICULTURE	\$ 1,785,333.26	
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD	\$ 110,010.00	
ARTS BOARD	\$ 169,153.00	
BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL	\$ 6,300.00	
CAPITOL AREA ARCH & PLAN BOARD	\$ 34,850.00	
CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION	\$ 434,170.00	
CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL	\$ 10,640.00	
COMMERCE	\$ 4,063,827.00	
CORRECTIONS	\$ 97,658,939.06	
ENTISTRY BOARD	\$ 53,300.00	
DISABILITY COUNCIL	\$ 77,600.00	
EDUCATION	\$ 24,492,932.14	
ELECTRICITY BOARD	\$ 560,000.00	
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS	\$ 4,421,370.00	
EMPLOYMENT & ECONOMIC DEV	\$ 11,444,982.93	
EXPLORE MINNESOTA TOURISM	\$ 5,052,075.00	
FARIBAULT ACADEMIES	\$ 16,000.00	
FINANCE	\$ 154,374.00	
HEALTH	\$ 6,985,003.76	
HIGHER EDUCATION BOARD	\$ 148,500.00	
HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES	\$ 109,914.00	
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY	\$ 2,820,649.00	
TUMAN RIGHTS	\$ 15,300.00	
HUMAN SERVICES	\$ 28,910,547.76	

#### APPROVED P/T CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008

Organized by Department



GRAND TOTAL: \$384,368,877.88		
Department	Dollar Amount	
INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL	\$ 45,000.00	
INVESTMENT BOARD	\$ 17,132,250.00	
IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB.	\$ 20,706.24	
LABOR & INDUSTRY	\$ 10,783,218.00	
MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD.	\$ 600.00	
MEDIATION SERVICES	\$ 25,000.00	
MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD	\$ 176,100.00	
MILITARY AFFAIRS	\$ 728,070.48	
MINNESOTA STATE ACADEMIES	\$ 430,044.00	
MN FOUNDATION FOR STUDENT ORGS	\$ 101,300.00	
MN STATE LOTTERY	\$ 476,450.00	
MN STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM	\$ 505,485.00	
NATURAL RESOURCES	\$ 5,953,315.57	
NURSING BOARD	\$ 22,700.00	
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY	\$ 7,189,025.70	
OFFICE OF HIGHER EDUCATION	\$ 658,669.00	
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY	\$ 4,636,410.92	
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT	\$ 885,000.00	
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY	\$ 0.00	
PUBLIC SAFETY	\$ 16,598,820.91	
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION	\$ 29,820.00	
RACING COMMISSION	\$ 911,298.00	
REVENUE	\$ 30,039,298.00	
SECRETARY OF STATE	\$ 360,900.00	
SENTENCING GUIDELINES	\$ 5,000.00	
STATE AUDITOR	\$ 41,970.00	

### APPROVED P/T CONTRACT & AMENDMENT TOTALS: FY 2008

Organized by Department



GRAND TOTAL: \$384,368,877	88	
Department	Dollar Amount	
TEACHERS RETIREMENT	\$ 346,000.00	
TRANSPORTATION	\$ 83,130,851.85	
VETERANS AFFAIRS	\$ 551,411.00	
VETERANS HOMES	\$ 1,099,445.15	
WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD	\$ 391,000.00	

GRAND TOTAL: \$ 384,368,877.88